Gain on combination of Rathbones Group net of taxation and implementation costs  358 505

Major classes of assets and liabilities

£’000

Loans and advances to banks  172 595
Goodwill  242 355
Other assets  360 378
Other liabilities  (369 573)

 405 755

Investec plc financial information 2025

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

18

Balance sheet restatements
Derecognition of derivative assets and liabilities
Post the review of the accounting treatment of an aviation lease structure, it was identified that at 31 March 2024 ‘derivative
financial instruments’ assets of £42.4 million (31 March 2023: £39.7 million) and ‘derivative financial instruments’ liabilities of £63.4
million (31 March 2023: £59.0 million) were incorrectly bifurcated from leases in the past. These have now been derecognised in
the comparative balances and included in the measurement of associated lease contracts, leading to a reduction in the net
investment in a finance sublease of £14.1 million (31 March 2023: £13.0 million), reflecting historic impairments, and an increase in
other liabilities of £6.8 million (31 March 2023: £6.3 million).

At 31 March 2024 At 31 March 2024
£’000 as previously reported Adjustment restated

Derivative financial instruments  437 255  (42 439)  394 816
Other assets  740 121  (14 126)  725 995
Total assets  1 177 376  (56 565)  1 120 811
Derivative financial instruments  472 662  (63 407)  409 255
Other liabilities  1 025 813  6 842  1 032 655
Total liabilities  1 498 475  (56 565)  1 441 910

At 31 March 2023 At 1 April 2023
£’000 as previously reported Adjustment restated

Derivative financial instruments  634 123  (39 658)  594 465
Other assets  965 449  (12 997)  952 452
Total assets  1 599 572  (52 655)  1 546 917
Derivative financial instruments  704 816  (58 950)  645 866
Other liabilities  1 232 729  6 295  1 239 024
Total liabilities  1 937 545  (52 655)  1 884 890

Reclassification between treasury shares and other reserves
Historically, differences arising on re-issuing treasury shares held in respect of staff share schemes have been inconsistently
presented between Group entities. In the current year, we have restated comparatives to align this treatment, with the group policy
of treasury shares held now being reflected at cost and all movements on re-issuing treasury shares when employee awards vest
being recognised in equity within 'retained income'. While implementing this change, we elected to transfer the capital reserve
account, which housed various historic equity adjustments including those from past restructures to retained income as it does not

[…]

which £12.6 million is 'Amortisation of acquired intangibles' and £9.6 million is 'Acquisition related and integration costs within
associate'). As a consequence, some of the subtotals previously presented are no longer appropriate and have been removed.
These changes had no impact on earnings per share or cash flow statement.

These changes had no impact on earnings per share or cash flow statement.

Investec plc financial information 2025

RESTATEMENTS

19

Pro-forma segmental income statement
Given the nature of the Investec Wealth & Investment Limited transaction, the Group essentially retained similar economic interest
to these investments before and after the transactions. To provide information that is more comparable to the current year, the
prior year has been presented on a pro-forma basis as if the transactions had been in effect from the beginning of the prior year,
i.e.Investec Wealth & Investment Limited has been presented as an equity accounted investment from the start of the prior year.

Segmental
income

statement for
the year to

31 March 2024

Re-
presentation of

discontinued
operation -

Investec
Wealth &

Investment

Year to
31 March 2024

Pro-forma£’000

Net interest income  810 927  810 927
Fee and commission income  173 213  173 213
Fee and commission expense  (16 451)  (16 451)
Investment income  14 322  14 322

Share of post-taxation operating profit of associates and joint venture holdings before
amortisation and integration costs  55 793  35 855  91 648
Trading income/(loss) arising from  —
– customer flow  103 158  103 158
– balance sheet management and other trading activities  27 099  27 099
Other operating income  2 150  2 150
Operating income  1 170 211  35 855  1 206 066
Expected credit loss impairment charges  (85 995)  (85 995)
Operating income after expected credit loss impairment charges  1 084 216  35 855  1 120 071
Operating costs  (656 599)  (656 599)
Profit attributable to other non-controlling interests  (1 204)  (1 204)
Adjusted operating profit  426 413  35 855  462 268

Investec plc financial information 2025

PROFORMA SEGMENTAL BUSINESS ANALYSIS  -  INCOME STATEMENT

20

An analysis of gross core loans, asset quality and ECL
£’million 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Gross core loans  16 956  16 744
Gross core loans at fair value through profit and loss (FVPL)  572  641
Gross core loans subject to ECL*  16 384  16 103
Stage 1  14 520  14 181
Stage 2  1 328  1 391

of which past due greater than 30 days  60  150
Stage 3#  536  531
ECL^  (165)  (187)
Stage 1  (34)  (43)
Stage 2  (31)  (33)
Stage 3  (100)  (111)
Coverage ratio
Stage 1 0.23% 0.30%
Stage 2 2.3% 2.4%